# SYNOPSIS



Senate Bills and Joint Resolutions 2024 Maryland General Assembly Session

> March 4, 2024 Schedule 33

## **SENATE BILLS INTRODUCED** February 21, 2024

### **SB 1183** Senator Carter (By Request – Baltimore City Administration)

NATURAL RESOURCES – ESTABLISHMENT OF GWYNNS FALLS STATE PARK

Requiring the Department of Natural Resources to establish Gwynns Falls State Park as a partnership park between the Department and Baltimore City; requiring that Gwynns Falls State Park consist of certain properties in Baltimore City and include certain landscapes and facilities; requiring the Department and Baltimore City to take certain surveys, convene certain focus group meetings on certain subjects, and develop a list of priority needs and associated costs for park improvements; and establishing a certain advisory committee.

EFFECTIVE JUNE 1, 2024 NR, § 5-1012(f-1) - added Assigned to: Senate Rules

**Department of Legislative Services** 

#### **SB 1184** Senator Rosapepe

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY – ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES – COLLEGE ATHLETIC EVENT VENUE CONCESSIONAIRE BEER, WINE, AND LIQUOR LICENSE

Establishing a Class B–CAEVC (College Athletic Event Venue Concessionaire) beer, wine, and liquor license in Prince George's County; authorizing the Board of License Commissioners to issue the license to a certain concessionaire; authorizing beer, wine, and liquor purchased under the license to be consumed in certain areas; providing for the hours and days of sale and an annual license fee; and establishing an annual license fee of \$3,500 to be paid to the Board no later than May 1.

EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2024 AB, § 26-1001.1 - added Assigned to: Senate Rules

#### **SB 1185** Senator Rosapepe

#### APPRENTICESHIPS IN LICENSED OCCUPATIONS ACT OF 2024

Requiring professional and occupational regulatory boards to issue licenses, certifications, and registrations to individuals who complete an apprenticeship program that is established under certain provisions of the Act, pass a certain examination, and pay a certain fee; authorizing the Maryland Department of Labor to develop a standard apprenticeship program for a licensed occupation or profession; and establishing a workgroup to establish group–sponsored apprenticeships in certain professions.

EMERGENCY BILL

AG, § 1-202, BOP, § 1-209, BR, § 1-211, EN, § 1-206, HO, § 1-229, and LE, §§ 11-1601 through 11-1605 - added Assigned to: Senate Rules